#### SCHEDULE

In the title "National Arts Service" to describe the new arts service instituted by the Queen Elizabeth II Arts Council of New Zealand.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (I.A. Cul. 5/4/3)

Members of the New Zealand Historic Places Trust Appointed

## ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 20th day of March 1972

### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. J. R. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 5 of the Historic Places Act 1954, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council and on the recommendation of the Minister of Internal Affairs, hereby appoints the under-mentioned persons to be members of the New Zealand Historic Places Trust.

Nominated by the New Zealand Library Association:

Michael Garnstone Hitchings, B.A., A.N.Z.L.A.,

for a term of 3 years expiring on 31 March 1975.

Nominated by the New Zealand Institute of Architects:

Kenard Robert Charles Rowe, F.N.Z.I.A., A.R.I.B.A.,

for a term of 3 years expiring on 31 March 1975.

Nominated by the New Zealand Vice-Chancellors' Committee:

Professor Maurice Peter Keith Sorrenson

for a term expiring on 31 March 1973.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (I.A. Cul. 10/4/2)

Authorising the Auckland Harbour Board to Reclaim Endowment Foreshore at Hohson Bay, Waitemata Harbour

### ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 20th day of March 1972

### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. J. R. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 175 (2) of the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the Auckland Harbour Board to reclaim from Hobson Bay, Waitemata Harbour, an area of 2 roods and 16 perches, more or less, as shown, edged red, on plan M.D. 14489, deposited in the office of the Marine Department at Wellington.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M. 43/1/6/60)

Members of the Board of Trustees of the National Art Gallery and Dominion Museum Appointed

# ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 20th day of March 1972

### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. J. R. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 2 (1) (f) of the National Art Gallery and Dominion Museum Amendment Act 1936, His Excellency the Governor-General hereby appoints the following to be members of the Board of Trustees of the National Art Gallery and Dominion Museum for a term of office of 3 years expiring on 31 March 1975.

Nominated by the New Zealand Returned Services' Association (Inc.):

Sir Hamilton Mitchell, K.B.E.

Nominated by the Royal Society of New Zealand:

Dr Richard Wright Willett, M.SC., D.SC. (HONS.), M.A.I.M.M.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

The Intellectually Handicapped Children's Society (Incorporated), Nelson Branch, Order 1972

# ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 31st day of January 1972

#### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. SIR KEITH HOLYOAKE, G.C.M.G., C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 4 of the Disabled Persons Employment Promotion Act 1960, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

#### ORDER

- 1. This order may be cited as the Intellectually Handicapped Children's Society (Incorporated), Nelson Branch, Order 1972.
- 2. The Intellectually Handicapped Children's Society (Incorporated), Nelson Branch, an organisation approved by the Minister of Labour under section 3 of the Disabled Persons Employment Promotion Act 1960, is hereby granted exemption in respect of the sheltered workshop at 13 Bolt Road, Tahunanui, Nelson, from:
  - (a) All the provisions of every award and industrial agreement which would otherwise be applicable in respect of persons employed in that workshop; and
  - of persons employed in that workshop; and
    (b) Section 34 of the Factories Act 1946 and all the provisions of the Annual Holidays Act 1944 and the Minimum Wage Act 1945.
    - P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

The Intellectually Handicapped Children's Society (Incorporated), Wellington Branch, Order 1972

## ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 7th day of February 1972

### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. SIR KEITH HOLYOAKE, G.C.M.G., C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 4 of the Disabled Persons Employment Promotion Act 1960, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

### ORDER

- 1. This order may be cited as the Intellectually Handicapped Children's Society (Incorporated), Wellington Branch, Order 1972.
- 2. The Intellectually Handicapped Children's Society (Incorporated), Wellington Branch, an organisation approved by the Minister of Labour under section 3 of the Disabled Persons Employment Promotion Act 1960, is hereby granted exemption in respect of the sheltered workshop at 278 Waddington Drive, Naenae, Lower Hutt, from:
  - (a) All the provisions of every award and industrial agreement which would otherwise be applicable in respect of persons employed in that workshop; and
  - respect of persons employed in that workshop; and
    (b) Section 34 of the Factories Act 1946 and all provisions
    of the Annual Holidays Act 1944 and the Minimum
    Wage Act 1945.
- 3. The Intellectually Handicapped Children's Society (Incorporated), Wellington Branch, Order 1969\*, is hereby revoked.
  - P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. \*Gazette, 1969, Vol. I, p. 516.

Appointments, Promotions, Extensions, and Terminations of Officers of the Royal New Zealand Navy

PURSUANT to the Navy Act 1954, His Excellency the Governor-General has approved the following appointments, promotions, extensions, and terminations of officers of the Royal New Zealand Navy:

Captain (temp. Commodore) M. J. McDowell to be Commodore, with seniority from 18 June 1971 and effect from 10 January 1972.